Public Document Pack

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
: _ Cenedlaethol
Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel Cymin
: National
Meeting date: Assembly for

Tuesday, 18 February 2014 Wales

Meeting time: 'i//
09:00

For further information please contact:
Fay Buckle

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8041
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions (09:00)

2 Papers to note (09:00)

Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Letter from the Minister for
Natural Resources and Food (5 February 2014) (Page 1)

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business: (09:05)
Iltems 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8

4 Grants Management in Wales: 2013 Welsh Government Annual Report

(09:05-09:20) (Pages 2 - 49)
PAC(4)-06-14 (paper 1)

5 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of further evidence (09:20

- 09:50) (Pages 50 - 66)
PAC(4)-06-14 (paper 2)



PAC(4)-06-14 (paper 3)

6 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Consideration of further

evidence (09:50-10:15) (Pages 67 - 72)
PAC(4)-06-14 (paper 4)

7 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of further evidence (10:15-10:40)

(Pages 73 - 78)
PAC(4)-06-14 (paper 5)

8 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales:
Briefing from the Wales Audit Office (10:40-11:00)



Agenda Iltem 2a

Alun Davies AC / AM \*’g‘(ﬁ:
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol a Bwyd '\/ J(
2~
Ve

Minister for Natural Resources and Food

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref AD-/00159/14

Darren Millar AM
AM Ciwyd West
Chair - Public Accounts

Committee

Ty Hywel F o

Cardiff Bay O\  February 2014
Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board

Thank you for your letter of 21 January requiring further clarification of the future auditing
arrangements regarding cross border Internal Drainage Boards (IDB).

We have considered alternative options and have not identified any practical way forward,
other than through legislation. For the cross border bodies this would need the consent of
UK Government before progressing.

To address the specific point that the Committee has raised, IDBs are funded through local

charges and levies. Welsh Government does not provide any central funding or any grant
fundifiy for them.ﬂ/\J\j

RN

Alun Davies AC/ AM
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol a Bwyd
Minister for Natural Resources and Food

Bae Caerdydd  Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Alun.Davies@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi'i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchxF(g(Q?é 1 Printed on 100% recycled paper



Agenda ltem 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Page 2



Owen

Agenda Iltem 5

Yr Adran Addysg a Sgiliau
Department for Education and Skills

Evans ,y‘} r/ -
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol ¢ Director General f
yfarwy y '\/ )7
A
Wars

Llywodraeth Cymru

Mr Darren Millar AM Welsh Government

Chair
Public

Accounts Committee

National Assembly for Wales

7 February 2014

Dear Mr Millar

Thank you for your invitation to attend the Committee meeting on 14™ January and present
our evidence on the findings of the Auditor General in his report on Covering Teachers’
Absence.

During the meeting you asked us to provide additional supplementary information which |
have set out below in relation to the five key issues.

1. The number of supply teachers registered and listed on both local authority and
agency lists.

This data is not collected and therefore we cannot provide the information requested.
However as we stated in evidence to the Committee, we are working with the
General Teaching Council for Wales(GTCW) to make direct contact with supply
teachers. We will seek agreement from them to allow their contact details to be used
to provide them with relevant information and advice. We will also use this process to
collect data (subject to agreement of the supply teachers) to identify with whom they
are registered. We intend to complete this process by June 2014.

2. The numbers of sick absence days taken by teachers and whether there is a
pattern of causes.

Y
$ N
SN

As part of our evidence, we provided the latest available information from the
Statistics for Wales bulletin on “Teachers in service, vacancies and sickness
absence” (January 2013) which identified that the number of sick days taken by
teachers during 2012 was 187,377 which was over 25,000 less than in 2011. | attach
a copy of this bulletin for information at annex 1. (This document is not available in
Welsh.)

In terms of pattern of causes the report from the Wales Audit Office report stated
“neither schools nor local authorities routinely monitor adequately the reasons for
teachers’ absence, and therefore do not always understand the reason why cover is
required” (Page 18, paragraph 1.13 ). We are therefore currently unable to confirm if
there is a pattern of causes in relation to sickness absence taken by teachers. We

BUDDSODDWYR INVESTORS Parc Cathays . Cathays Park Ffon e Tel 02920 825381

Caerdydd e Cardiff owen.evans3@wales.gsi.gov.uk

MEWN POBL IN PEOPLE Page 49 CF10 3NQ Gwefan e website: www.wales.gov.uk




will, however, raise this issue in our discussions with the WLGA to ask them to work
with local authorities to establish a consistent system for the collection of this data
which would allow a more detailed analysis of all absences.

e As we stated during the committee hearing, we will be developing guidance for
schools and local authorities which will support them to address the issues
concerned with teacher absence. In particular the guidance will provide information
on how the attendance and absence of teachers should be monitored and managed
effectively. This guidance is due to be published in September 2014. We will also
request that Estyn undertake a thematic study during 2016/17 to identify how
successfully the guidance has been adopt
[...]
llow up thematic
report indicates that problems persist, Estyn would include teacher absence in the new
local authority inspection framework. Teacher absence does not fall within the remit of
regional consortia.

Page 64



Date: 11 February 2014
Our ref: HVT2076 /fgb
Page: 4of4

| hope the Committee finds this additional information to be of use in progressing its
inquiry.

L (t

HUW VAUGHAN THOMAS
AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

Page 65



Agenda Iltem 6

Yr Adran lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol f
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol « Prif Weithredwr, GIG Cymru N / (f
Department for Health and Social Services ;/)

Director General « Chief Executive, NHS Wales

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Mr Darren Millar AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Our Ref: DS/KH
06 February 2014

Dear Darren
PAC meeting on Health Finances — 5™ November

The committee requested some further information subsequent to my attendance at the
above meeting. We have been asked to base this on the Month 9 (end of December)
position in relation to NHS financial reporting. | am pleased to respond.

1. The impact of the additional funding allocation

The budget allocation was announced on 15" October. The extra allocation provided further
funding of £150.03m. However it should be noted that the extra funding included £16.43m
to cover the anticipated costs of new Immunisation programmes, Kalydeco drug funding (for
the treatment of patients with cystic fibrosis and the G551D mutation in the CFTR gene)
and Voluntary Early Retirement (VER) packages. These were costs which were not
included in the Health Boards reported positions at that time and therefore not reflected in
their forecasts. The positive impact on the Health Board forecasts would therefore have
been £133.60m.

We have indeed seen a generally commensurate reduction in year end forecast in the
period since the allocation was confirmed to NHS bodies. It is however important to note
that th
[...]
a collected in the Wrexham Maelor study has revealed that:
¢ A wide range of medicines are involved in medicine-related admissions
e The medicine-related admissions identified have involved dispensing, prescribing,
medicine monitoring and IT system errors as contributory factors.
e Increased patient susceptibility during acute illness e.g. acute kidney injury has also
been identified as contributing to medicine related admissions.

8) An update on the timescales for implementing a revised suite of performance
indicators for Unscheduled Care

New unscheduled care performance measures will be piloted from April 2014. The pilot will
be reviewed after three months.

9) An update on the timescales for the implementation of the 111 service
In my letter of 14th January, | provided you with a provisional timeline for the development
of a 111 service. This has been agreed by the 111/O0OH work-stream of the Improving

Unscheduled Care Steering Board but remains subject to the agreement of the Board,
which is meeting on 19" February 2014.

Yours sincerely

:Jégﬂj

Pagef77



	Agenda
	2a Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Letter from the Minister for Natural Resources and Food (5 February 2014)
	4 Grants Management in Wales: 2013 Welsh Government Annual Report
	5 Covering Teachers™ Absence: Consideration of further evidence
	PAC(4)-06-14(p3)

	6 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Consideration of further evidence
	7 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of further evidence



Minutes of the meeting


 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 4 - Ty Hywel 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 18 February 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:37 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_18_02_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mike Hedges 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Julie Morgan 

Jenny Rathbone 

Aled Roberts 

Sandy Mewies 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 

Audit Office 

   

   
Committee Staff:  Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to Committee. 

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_18_02_2014&t=0&l=en
mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers werer noted. 

 

2.1 Caldicot and Wentlooge Levels Internal Drainage Board: Letter from the Minister for 

Natural Resources and Food (5 February 2014)  

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Grants Management in Wales: 2013 Welsh Government Annual Report  

4.1 Members discussed the report and noted that this item will be scheduled for a 

fuller discussion after Easter when two related WAO reports will be available. It was 

agreed that the Chair will write to the Welsh Government seeking additional 

information in advance of that meeting. 

 

 Covering Teachers’ Absence: Consideration of further evidence  

5.1 Members noted the additional evidence. It was agreed that the Chair will write to 

the Welsh Government seeking clarity on a number of issues and the Clerks will 

prepare a draft report. 

 

 Health Finances 2012-13 and Beyond: Consideration of further 

evidence  

6.1 Members noted the additional evidence. Members raised some concerns and it was 

agreed these would be covered in an impending oral session with the Chief Executive, 

NHS Wales. 

 

6.2  The Clerks will finanlise the report and circulate to Members for agreement.  

 

 Unscheduled Care: Consideration of further evidence  

7.1 Members noted the additional evidence which will be reflected in the Committee’s 

report. 

 

 Meeting the Financial Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales: 

Briefing from the Wales Audit Office  

8.1 Members received a briefing from the Wales Audit Office on Meeting the Financial 

Challenges Facing Local Government in Wales. 

 



8.2 It was agreed that the Chair will write to the Welsh Government and the WLGA 

seeking a response to the WAO report. The Chair will also write to the Chair of the 

Communities, Equality and Local Government Committee advising them of this report 

and requesting that that Committee considers undertaking an inquiry into this issue.  

 

8.3 On receipt of the responses, the Committee will consider whether it will undertake 

an inquiry into this issue.  

 

 


